## ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 102

Introduced by McCollister, 20; Harr, 8.

WHEREAS, Lisa Yanney Roskens, along with the Omaha Equestrian Foundation, presented the 2017 Longines Fédération Equestre Internationale (FEI) World Cup Jumping Finals and the 2017 FEI World Cup Dressage Finals in Omaha; and

WHEREAS, the FEI World Cup Finals is the most prestigious championship for equestrian sports, attracting the top riders and horses in the world, including Olympic, World, and European champions representing 27 countries; and

WHEREAS, the FEI World Cup Finals was the first global championship hosted in Omaha; and

WHEREAS, due to the professional vision of Lisa Yanney Roskens, the State of Nebraska is not only a hub for amateur national championships, but has the potential to be a hub for global professional championships as well.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

 That the Legislature hereby congratulates and honors Lisa Yanney Roskens and the Omaha Equestrian Foundation for presenting the 2017 Longines FEI World Cup Jumping Finals & FEI World Cup Dressage Finals.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Lisa Yanney Roskens and the Omaha Equestrian Foundation.